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Date: 13th November, 2025 
 
To, 

BSE Limited 
The Manager, 
Corporate Service Department 
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400 001 
 
Scrip Code: 524412 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza  
BandraKurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), 
Mumbai – 400051 
 
NSE Symbol: AAREYDRUGS 

 
Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on today i.e 13th November, 2025 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
This is to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held today 
i.e. 13th November, 2025 have passed the following resolution. 
 

1. The Board of Directors of the Company has considered and approved the Unaudited 

Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 along 

with the, Statement of Asset and Liabilities, Result, Cash flow, Limited Review Report 

Report, MD/CFO certification. 

 

The meeting was started at 05:30 p.m. and was concluded at 08:20 p.m 

 

Kindly take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

For AAREY DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 

 

 

 

            Nimit Ghatalia 
            Director 
            DIN: 07069841 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 
 
To, 
The Board of Directors, 
Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited 
 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Financial Results of 
Aarey Drugs and Pharmaceuticals Limited (“the Company”) for the quarter and 
half year ended September 30, 2025 (“the Statement”), being submitted by the 
Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015, as amended (“the 
listing Regulations”). 

2. The Company’s management is responsible for preparation of the statement in the 
accordance with the recognition and measurement and principles laid down in 
Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim financial reporting” 
prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with 
relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted 
in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The 
Statement has been approved by the Company’s Board of Director. Our 
responsibility is to express conclusion on the statement based on our review.  

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on 
Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information 
Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of 
Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free 
of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company 
personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less 
assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do 
not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that 
causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement of unaudited financial results 
prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized 
accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be 
disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 
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5. We draw attention to note no 5 of the Statement where the Company has stated that 
it has purchased certain fixed assets during the reporting period; however, these 
assets are not yet ready for their intended use as of the period end. Accordingly, no 
depreciation has been charged on these assets for the current period. Depreciation 
will commence once the assets are fully installed, commissioned, and available for 
use in accordance with IND AS 16. 

 
 
For Motilal & Associates LLP 
(a member firm of  M A R C K S Network) 
Chartered Accountants   
ICAI FRN: 106584W/W100751 
 

 
 
CA Motilal Jain 
Partner 
Membership No.: 036811 
 
Place : Mumbai 
Date : 13th November, 2025 
 
UDIN: 25036811BMOJAH4373 
 

MTILAL & ASSOCIATES LLP
CHRTERED ACCOUNTANTS
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AAREY DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LTD

CIN:L99999hAH1990PLC056538
Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2025

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars As at

September 30, 2025
As at

March 31, 2025

Filil\cial Assets

ASSETS

Nan-cwrem Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

Investments

loans & Advances

Other
Other Non Current Assets

2,508.92

211.50

475.91

567.23

1,622.06

211.50
97.50
567.23

Total Non-current assets 3,763.55 2,498.29

Co-entassets

lwentories
FinanciaI Assets

Trade Receivables

Cash and Cash Equivalents

loans & Advances

Other Financial Assets

income Tax Assets (net)

Other Current Assets

3,912.37

12,233.52

719.13

2,549.50

99.88

6,121.77

4,548.03

13,346.37
147.33

2,956.06
175.61

5,387.52
Total current assets 25,636.17 26,560.92
Total assets 29,399.72 29,059.20

EQUITY AND UABILITIES

Equity
Equity Share Captial

Other Equrty

Money received against share warrants

2,845.43

11,663.13
376.50

2,845.43

10,751.12

251.50
Total Equity 14,885.06 13,848.05
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Non-Cu'r1el1t liabilities

DeielvedTax liabi'ties

Bonuvuings

Trade Payables
Total Non Current liabilities

229.65 290.54

CL-artiabiiities

Borrowings

Trade Payables

Osier Financial Liabilities
. .

OtherCurrent Liabilities
Current Tax Liabilities

4,951.63

8,285.41

0.47

359.35

618.15

70.00

3,286.94

10,254.07

0.47

272.56

966.38
140.19Total Current Liabilities

14,285.00 14,920.61

Total Equity and Liabilities 29,399.72 29,059.20

91.88

198.66

By order of the Board of Directors

For Aarey Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited
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.\ARE\ DRUGS a= PHARMACEUTICALS LTD
Q/ls" nowSTATEMENT FQRTHE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30.2025

Pamculars For the Half Year ended

September 30 2025
For the Half Year

ended September 30
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118.09
229.80

668.91

635.66

1,112.85

406.56

75.73

(73425)

86.79

(140.19)

(1,968.66)

1,664.69

(34823

307.72

95.64

246.39

649.75

484.07

4,207.70
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132.71

(13250

(4,396.59

1,052.23

482.28

(14435

790.95 106.99

1,459.84 756.73

(1,004.94) (98.36)

(1,004.94) (98.36)

(378.41) (100.00

(322.44(72.40)

(246.39

125.00

672.50

(229.80)

I

I

03%

QS

MUn BAlo
-X OF

6

I 1- -1l I



Imls d§1als
On-»di»E»¢¢i»¢A¢nueao

116.89 (668.83)

I

11 Jooanacmeq.av=l=m¢A+B+o
hlllu!dC.¢ndCld\Equivden!s

-l-uaCash and Cash Equivalents

l
l

571.80

147.33

719.13

(10.47)

159.44

148.97

u:

I III.
'Ill ill!CII. lu Inly limbeen prepared under tlw 'Indirect Methodlset out in Ind AS-7 on Statement of Cash

2 Pliiyul iglalliirbem laiassiied tocurr with current Years praeutadomwherever applicable.
3 1\ilslrals$owsSlaIulnmt refined km in our report ofevax date.

By order of the Board of Directors

For Aarey Drugs & Pharmaceuticals Limited
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MANUFACTURER OF  

             BULK DRUGS & 

IMPORTERS OF  

                                                                                SOLVENTS & CHEMICALS 
 

H.O: 203/4 SAHAKAR BHAVAN, 340/48 N.N STREET, MUMBAI-400009  : (022) 23455543 Email: corporate@aareydrugs.com 

REGD OFF. & FACTORY: E-34 MIDC, TARAPUR, BOISAR, DIST.-THANE  (02525) 271049 Email: info@aareydrugs.com 
CIN:L99999MH1990PLC056538 

Date: 13th November, 2025 
 
To, 
 

BSE Limited 
The Manager, 
Corporate Service Department 
P.J. Towers, Dalal Street, 
Mumbai- 400 001 
 
Scrip Code: 524412 
 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza  
BandraKurla Complex, 
Bandra (E), 
Mumbai – 400051 
 
NSE Symbol: AAREYDRUGS 

 
Sub: Declaration/Certification on Financial Results for the second quarter & half year ended on 
30.09.2025 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Pursuant to regulation 33(2) (a) of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we the undersigned hereby certify that the financial 
results for the second quarter half year ended on 30th September 2025, do not contain any false or 
misleading statement or figures that do not omit any material fact which may make the statements 
or figures contained therein misleading. 
 
This is for your information and records 
 
Thanking you 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
 
 
 
 Mihir R. Ghatalia                                                                    Mira M Ghatalia 
 MD                                                                                            CFO 
Date: 13/11/2025                                                                   Date: 13/11/2025     
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